

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-0696

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. CELENE GOGERTY

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Charles F. Becker, AT0000718
Michael R. Reck, AT0006573
Erika L. Bauer, AT0013026
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
Facsimile: (515) 558-0645
Email: cfbecker@belinmccormick.com
mrreck@belinmccormick.com
elbauer@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	17
I. LSP Satisfies Injury In Fact.	19
A. Iowa Projects Are Likely.	19
B. Iowa Projects Are Imminent.	23
C. A Principled Approach to the Public Interest Exception, Rather Than All or Nothing Application, Is Appropriate.....	28
1. Context Matters When Evaluating Public Interest.	29
2. LSP’s Claims Exhibit Constitutional Protections are Most Needed.....	33
3. Separation of Powers Does Not Counsel Foregoing Judicial Action.	36
II. LSP’s Claims Are Ripe.....	38
III. This Court Can, and Should, Issue an Injunction.	43
A. H.F. 2643, Containing the ROFR, Violates the Single-Subject Clause.....	44
B. H.F. 2643’s Title Provided No Fair Notice of the ROFR.....	45
C. There is No Realistically Conceivable Reason Supporting Differential Treatment of Non- Incumbent Entities in the ROFR.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (Iowa 1993).....	22, 23
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	23, 24
<i>ATC S., Inc. v. Charleston County</i> , 669 S.E.2d 337 (S.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Barnes v. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> , 385 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1986).....	41
<i>Benton County Wind Farm LLC v. Duke Energy Industry, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	25
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	39
<i>Bormann v. County Board of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	15
<i>Brueggeman v. Osceola County</i> , 2017 WL 2464072 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	25
<i>Burlington Summit Apartments v. Manolato</i> , 7 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1942)	44
<i>Chicago Rock Island Pacific Railway Co. v. Streepy</i> , 224 N.W. 41 (Iowa 1929).....	31
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004).....	38, 39
<i>City of Kennett, Mississippi v. E.P.A.</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Community State Bank, National Association v. Community State Bank</i> , 758 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 2008).....	42

<i>Covington v. Reynolds, ex rel. State</i> , 2020 WL 4514691 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020)	40
<i>Crawford v. Hinds County Board of Supervisors</i> , 1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Ventura</i> , 632 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	30
<i>Duff v. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 825983 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Department of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	41
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	42
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	16, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)	26, 35
<i>Hawkeye Bancorp v. Iowa College Aid Commission</i> , 360 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1985).....	18
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distributors v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	23
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	17, 23, 49
<i>Iowa Bankers Association v. Iowa Credit Union Department</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983)	18, 23, 24
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	17, 28
<i>Iowa Department of Transp. v. Iowa District Court</i> , 586 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998).....	16, 38
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	37, 40
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61150, 2013 WL 2189868 (May 17, 2013).....	33
<i>Jacobs Technology Inc. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 430 (Fed. Cl. 2017)	39

<i>Kansas National Education Association v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 795 (Kan. 2017)	37
<i>Katz Investment Co. v. Lynch</i> , 47 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1951).....	40
<i>Kopecky v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Commission</i> , 891 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>In re Legislative Districting Authority</i> , 193 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1972)	25
<i>Lewis Consolidated School District of Cass County v. Johnston</i> , 127 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1964).....	40
<i>Long v. Board of Supervisors of Benton County</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966)	30, 31, 42
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015).....	46
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Mealy v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 2014 WL 468007 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014).....	38
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Product Liability Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Mo. Health Care Association v. Attorney General of the State of Missouri</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1997)	37
<i>Miller v. Bair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989)	43
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Nebraska Public Power District v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Nova Health System v. Edmonson</i> , 233 P.3d 380 (Okla. 2010).....	35
<i>Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 827 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33

<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Plain Local School District Board of Education v. Dewine</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	30
<i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	47, 48, 50
<i>Redmond v. Ray</i> , 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978)	34
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 825953 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020).....	24, 28, 44
<i>Salsbury Laboratories v. Iowa Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....	38
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	25, 36
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	26
<i>State v. Iowa District Court</i> , 410 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1987).....	44
<i>State v. Backes</i> , 601 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	39
<i>State v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2001).....	38
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	41
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990)	22, 32
<i>State v. Santee</i> , 82 N.W. 445 (Iowa 1900)	30
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996)	31, 43
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	41
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987).....	26
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	45, 46, 47

Wesselink v. State Department of Health, 80 N.W.2d
484 (Iowa 1957) 16, 36

Western International v. Kirkpatrick, 396 N.W.2d 359
(Iowa 1986) 36, 44

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) 29

18 C.F.R. § 39.2 45
